
 

 

 

AGENDA 

 

 

 

POLICY & RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 
 

Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

THURSDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2014 

 

COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 - PTCC 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 

 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting.   

 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   

 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet 

Board held on 4th September 2014  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 

To receive the report of the Director of Finance and Corporate 

Services 

 

4.  Miscellaneous Grant Applications  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 

5.  Community Councils Minor Projects Scheme  (Pages 11 - 12) 

 

To receive the report of the Head of Financial Services 

 

6.  Insurance Arrangements 2014/2015  (Pages 13 - 16) 

 

7.  Treasury Management Monitoring 2014/2015  (Pages 17 - 20) 

 



 

 

 

To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 

Democratic Services 

 

8.  Timetable - Review of Policy concerning Grants to the Third Sector  

(Pages 21 - 24) 

 

9.  Pontardawe One Stop Shop/Advice Hub  (Pages 25 - 38) 

 

To receive the Joint Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and the 

Head of Resources and Commissioning 

 

10.  Welfare Reform - Low Income Families Project - Employment  (Pages 39 

- 50) 

 

11.  To receive the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board Forward Work 

Programme 2014/15.  (Pages 51 - 56) 

 

12.  To receive the Minutes of the Joint Resilience Meetings: 2nd May 2014 

and 1st August 2014  (Pages 57 - 68) 

 

13.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 

Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as amended).   

 

14.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the following 

items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 

No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to 

the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

PART 2 

 

To receive the Private Report of the Head of Financial Services 

(Exempt under Paragraph(s) 14 

 

15.  Council Tax Write Offs  (Pages 69 - 78) 

 

 

S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 

 

Civic Centre 

Port Talbot Monday, 13 October 2014 

 



 

 

 

 

Cabinet Board Members:  

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 

 

 

 
Notes:  

 

 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a voting 

Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and then to advise the 

committee Section.   

 

(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions (pre 

decision scrutiny process).  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



-12- 

 

40914 

 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

4 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 

 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors:  A.H.Thomas (Chairman)  and A.N.Woolcock 

 

Officers in Attendance:   

   

H.Jenkins,  Mrs. K. Jones and  Miss G. Cirillo 

____________________________________________________________________ 

 

 

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

 

Agreed that Councillor A.H. Thomas be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

HELD ON THE 24TH JULY,  2014  

 

 Noted by the Committee 

 

Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services 

 

3. QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA - 2014/2015  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



-13- 

 

40914 

 

Report of the Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

 

4. MONITORING REPORT ON EXISTING FORWARD FINANCIAL 

PLAN SAVINGS  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

5. MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS  

 

Decisions: 

 

1. That the following applications for miscellaneous grants, as detailed 

 within the circulated, report be approved:- 

 

 (a) Glyncorrwg AFC, Lease of Playing Field,  Glyncorrwg -   

  £700 per annum; 

 

 (b) Trustees of Glyncorrwg RFC,  Lease of Playing Field –   

  Ynyscorrwg Park, Glyncorrwg   - £1,100 per annum; 

 

 (c) Neath Pensioners Association, Neath – for the period 1
st
 April 2011 

  to 31
st
 March 2014 grant of £2,650 and thereafter a sum of £2,400 

  until the next rent review period;   

 

 (d) Pontardawe Arena Partnership, Pontardawe re: Natural Play  

  Area at Glantawe Riverside - £350.00 per annum.  

 

2. That the following application be deferred:- 

 

 Pontardawe Arena Partnership, Pontardawe re: Glantawe Riverside

 Park. 

 

 Reasons for Decisions:  

 

 1. Items at 1 (a) – (d) above are in accordance with approved criteria; 

 

 2. The Application at item 2 above is deferred for further information 

  to be provided prior to consideration. 

 

 

 

Page 2



-14- 

 

40914 

 Implementation of Decisions: 

 

 The decisions will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

         

Report of the Head of Financial Services 

 

6. NON-DOMESTIC RATES - ENHANCED LOCAL NEEDS SCHEME  

 

Decision: 

 

That Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council adopt the Enhanced Local 

Needs Scheme, as detailed in the circulated report, and provide the relevant rate 

relief where qualifying criteria were met. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

To allow the Enhanced Local Needs Grant to be paid to businesses that met the 

set criteria. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

Report of the Head of Legal Services 

 

8. CORPORATE SERVICES COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND 

COMPLAINTS POLICY AND PROCEDURE MONITORING REPORT  

 

Decision: 
 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3



-15- 

 

40914 

9. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 

 

Decision: 

 

That pursuant to Regulation 4 (3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No. 

2290, the public be excluded for the following item of business which involved 

the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 

of Schedule 12A to the Local Government act 1972.  

 

 

Private Report of the Head of Financial Services 

 

10. HOUSING BENEFIT WRITE OFFS  

 

Decision: 

 

That the amount of Housing Benefit Write-Offs, as detailed in the private 

circulated report, be approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

The accounts are irrecoverable for the reasons given. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 4



 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND  

CORPORATE SERVICES – H. JENKINS 

 

16 OCTOBER 2014 

 

SECTION A – MATTERS  FOR DECISION 

 

WARD(S) AFFECTED:  BRYN 

 

ITEM 1 

 

MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS APPLICATIONS 

 

Existing Policy Statement 
 

1.1 a) Each application will be considered on its merits. 

b) The Committee will only approve applications for financial 

assistance from voluntary or charitable organisations which 

are manifestly committed to voluntary endeavours of a local 

nature.  This will not preclude the consideration of 

applications where the disposal of funds is outside the area 

but still provides significant benefits for the people from the 

Neath Port Talbot area. 

c) No applications will be considered from religious bodies 

except relating to church halls and other premises where 

there is significant community use of the property for non-

religious activities. 

d) No applications will be considered from other public funded 

bodies such as community councils, hospital trusts, etc. or 

where the benefit may be in lieu of their contributions such 

as appeals for hospital equipment. 

e) Applications from individuals may be considered where both 

the person and the community derive a benefit. 

f) No grants will be made to any individual or organisation 

whose prime purpose is to distribute their funds to other 

charitable
[...]
t of “Project” 

Previous Support Comments 

Bryn Residents 

Action Group 

Bryn 

Lease of a dis-used tennis 

court in Bryn for multi-use 

games and leisure facility 

£300 p.a. None Grant of 90% p.a. 

requiring £30 to be paid 

by applicant.  Grant to 

be awarded for a 5 year 

period. 

 

 

P
age 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL CASTELL-NEDD  

PORT TALBOT 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

16 OCTOBER 2014 

 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND  

CORPORATE SERVICES 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARD AFFECTED:  RESOLVEN 

 
ITEM 2 

 

 

COMMUNITY COUNCILS MINOR PROJECTS SCHEME – 

APPLICATION 

 

Purpose of Report  

 

2.1 We have received an application for grant aid under the above mentioned 

scheme from Resolven Community Council.  This application is for a 

Skate Park to be built together with associated equipment with an 

estimated cost of £80,000 to be funded from external grants and 

Community Council reserves.  

 

Background 

 

2.2 A grants scheme has been introduced in order to assist Community 

Councils in undertaking minor capital projects which will alleviate to 

some degree the perceived unfairness about “double rating”. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2.3 The application from Resolven Community Council complies with the 

conditions of grant and I therefore recommend that support at 60% up to 

a maximum of £12,000 in accordance with the schedule be made on 

receipt of paid invoices together with a copy bank statement. 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 

Reason for Proposed Decision 

 

The decision is in compliance with the approved policy. 

 

List of Background Papers 
  

Application Form. 

Wards Affected 

Resolven. 

Officer Contact 

Mr. H. J. Jenkins – Director of Finance & Corporate Services  

(Tel. 01639 763251  -  email:  h.jenkins@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk) 

Page 12

mailto:h.jenkins@neath-porttalbot.gov.uk


  

POLICY & RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCIAL SERVICES – DAVE REES 

 

16
TH

 OCTOBER 2014 

 

 

 

 

SECTION B - MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

 

INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS 2014/15 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to advise Members of an urgency action taken 

to accept the results of the 2014 insurance renewal negotiations with 

underwriters which was carried out on our behalf by our insurance 

brokers, Marsh Limited.   

 

1.2 Approval of the insurance renewals is required by the 1
st
 October 2014, 

with the information in relation to the renewals becoming available on the 

3
rd

 September 2014. This is why this matter was the subject of an urgency 

action taken, in consultation with requisite Members, in September 2014, 

Urgency Action No: 0363).  

 

2. Background 
 

2.1 During 2010, the Council’s insurance brokers, Marsh Limited, conducted 

an EU compliant procurement exercise to obtain a new long term 

agreement for five years from 1
st
 October 2010 for all but one of the 

Council’s main insurance policies. The policy for material damage for 

buildings was re-tendered in October 2009 for five years and its term has 

now been extended so that it also falls due for retender in 2015. 

 

2.2 The renewals accepted for 1
st
 October 2014 will include all the insurance 

policies of the Authority.  

 

3. Premiums 2014/15 
 

3.1 The total cost of Insurance premiums, fees etc for renewal from 1
st
 

October 2014 is £1,003,132 (inclusive of 6% insurance premium tax).  

Table 1 below summarises the total renewal cost by class of business and 

includes the 2013/14 figures for comparison.   Page 13

Agenda Item 6



  

 

Table 1    

    

Class of Business Provider 2013/14 2014/15 

  £ £ 

Material Damage (Buildings) AIG 380,682 364,786 

Fidelity Guarantee AIG 12,000 12,000 

Contractors All Risk / Hired in 

Plant 

HSB 18,386 7,886 

Combined Liabiliti
[...]
of 

monies from investments in Icelandic related banks. 

 

5.5 There have been no further dividends received since the last report.  The 

tables below show the amounts outstanding. 

 

Table 1 – Original Investments 

 

Bank Original  

Investment  

 

Amount of 

Principal 

Repaid 

Current 

Outstanding 

Investment  

 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Heritable 9,000 8,597 403 

KSF 3,000 2,516 484 

 14,000 13,113 887 

 

 

Table 2 – Investments Held in Escrow Accounts – Icelandic Kroner 

 

Bank Investment  

(Sterling 

Equivalent) 

Amount 

Repaid 

Outstanding 

Investment  

 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

New Glitnir 387 0 387 

Page 19



  

 

5.6 Some of the investments matured by the old Glitnir have resulted in cash 

being held in the form of Icelandic Kroner.  In line with Icelandic law, the 

Kroner is not tradable and can only be spent within Iceland.  The Local 

Government Association is pursuing ways of transferring these 

investments to realise repayments into Sterling.  These new investments 

with the new bank are held in an Escrow Account in the name of the local 

authority and generating interest in excess of 4%.   

 

 

List of Background Papers   

Treasury Management Files 

PWLB Notice Number 381/14 

 
 

Officer Contact 

For further information on this report item, please contact: 
 

 

Mr Dave Rees – Head of Financial Services 

Tel. No.  01639 763634 

E-mail:  d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 

 

 Mr Huw Jones – Chief Accountant - Capital, Treasury, FIS and Projects 

Tel. No: 01639 763575 

E-mail: h.jones@npt.gov.uk 

 

Mr Chris Rees – Senior Accountant 

Tel. No: 01639 763590 

E-mail: c.rees@npt.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 20

mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk


 

POLICY & RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 

16
TH

 OCTOBER 2014 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 

 

ITEM 1 

 

 

1. REVISED TIMETABLE FOR COMPLETING THE REVIEW OF 

POLICY CONCERNING GRANTS TO THE THIRD SECTOR. 
 

Purpose of Report 

 

To propose a revised timetable for completing the review of policy 

concerning grants to the third sector. 
 

Background 

 

In December 2013, a review of funding to third sector organisations was 

completed and a number of recommendations were approved by the 

Policy and Resources Cabinet Board. Included in the recommendations 

were a number of actions to review the existing policy and procedures 

that provide the framework within which grant funding and performance 

management of the use of funds operates.  
 

Initially, it was proposed that the policy review would be completed by 

the end of March 2014 to inform grant allocations in 2015/16.  At the last 

meeting of Policy and Resources Cabinet Board it was reported that this 

timetable was no longer feasible. This report sets out a revised timetable 

for consideration. 
 

 

Revised Timetable 

 

It is proposed that the review be completed in the following stages and 

within the following timetable. The revised timetable still provides a long 

lead in time prior to the introduction of any changes: 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



Milestone Due Date 

  

Scope Review As detailed in the recommendations 

of December 2013 

  

Further research and production of 

draft policy and procedures 

31
st
 March 2015 

  

Formal consultation with 

stakeholders 

30
th
 June 2015 

  

Consideration of final policy and 

procedures proposals 

31
st
 July 2015 

 

 

Consultation 

 

It has already been agreed that the Voluntary Sector Liaison Committee 

will be consulted throughout the process, with further consultation with 

wider stakeholders to be developed by 31
st
 March 2015. 

 

Recommended 

 

That the revised timetable set out in this report for completing the review 

of policy and procedures that govern the allocation of funding to the third 

sector be agreed. 

 

Reason for the Proposed Decision 

 

To implement the recommendations arising from the review of funding to 

third sector organisations agreed by the Policy and Resources Cabinet 

Board in December 2013. 

 

Officer Reporting: 

 

Contact: Mrs K Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 

Services  

E-mail: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk or telephone 01639 763284 

Page 22

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

BUSINESS PLAN 2014/15 – CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES DEPARTMENT 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision are proposed for implementation following the three day 

call in period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 

 

 Economic Prosperity   - Positive 

 Education & Lifelong Learning  - Positive 

 Better Health & Wellbeing  - Positive 

 Environment & Transport  - Positive 

 Crime & Disorder    - Positive 

 

 Other Impacts 
 

 Welsh Language    - Positive 

 Sustainable Development   - Neutral 

 Equalities     - Positive 

 Social Inclusion    - Positive 

 

(c)  Consultation 
 

 This item is not subject to external consultation. 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY & RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF CORPORATE STRATEGY AND 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES  

 

16
TH

 OCTOBER 2014 

 

 

SECTION A – MATTER FOR DECISION 

 

WARDS AFFECTED: Godre’rgraig, Pontardawe, Alltwen, Trebanos, 

Rhos, Cwmllynfell, Gwaun-Cae-Gurwen, Lower Brynamman, Ystalyfera. 

 

 

PONTARDAWE ONE STOP SHOP / ADVICE HUB 

 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT: 

 

To report an assessment of changes introduced at Pontardawe One Stop 

Shop agreed as part of the FFP in 2013/14 together with the evaluation of 

European Social Fund (ESF) funded services developed at the same 

location to benefit families on low incomes. 

 

BACKGROUND: 

 

On 14
th

 November 2013, the Policy & Resources Cabinet Board 

considered a report recommending alternative service delivery 

arrangements at the Pontardawe One Stop Shop in order to achieve an 

identified savings target of £40,000 against t
[...]
y that it has been open (Apr-July). 71% had their issue 

resolved one stop 

 Housing Benefits are the agency most in demand as they saw 42.5% 

of clients coming to the Hub, NPT Homes 36.2% and CAB 9.9% 

 Clients were referred to 29 different agencies 

 90% of clients saw the agency that they intended to see when they 

came to the Hub 

 Signposting has been a beneficial aspect of the service as clients are 

regularly referred to other agencies within the Hub and take advantage 

of this opportunity, with 30% of clients seeing another agency in 

addition to the one that they had intended to 

 Clients are seeing the benefits of the Hub with all of those interviewed 

saying that they found the advice given very helpful or somewhat 

helpful and that they would visit the Hub again 

 

On 4
th
 September the Council’s Welfare Rights Unit joined the Hub and 

provides a pre-arranged appointment service every Thursday morning and 

a drop in service during the afternoon (Hub opening hours).  On 29
th
 

September the NPT Credit Union joined the Hub and is operating on a 5 

day basis Monday – Friday (10am – 3pm). 

 

Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) 

 

The Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been reviewed and there are 

no amendments required to the one that was originally considered. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

To extend the project for 12 months during which the following actions 

are undertaken: 

 

Council Services: 

 

1. A further report is brought back to Members’ following the six months 

trial of the remote access arrangements. 

2. To investigate the number of Council Tax enquiries not dealt with 

“one stop” and to report back to Members on the outcome of that 

investigation. 

 

Page 30



The Hub: 

 

3. Those agencies that were most visited become the core agencies 

within the Hub working 2 days (Tuesday and Thursday) – Housing 

Benefits / Council Tax; NPT Homes and Citizens Advice Bureau. 

 

4. A referral / appointment process is formalised for those agencies who 

had fewer visitors. 

 

5. To undertake a review of the impact of the following services and 

bring a report back in 6 months time: 

 

a. Credit Union 

b. Welfare Rights Unit 

  

REASON FOR PROPOSED DECISION: 

To formalise the delivery of Council services at the Pontardawe One Stop 

Shop location and to formalise the basis upon which agencies engage 

with the Hub on an ongoing basis. 

 

APPENDICES:  
Appendix 1 –Executive Summary – Pontardawe Hub 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS:  
Policy & Resources Cabinet Board – 14

th
 November 2013 – Pontardawe 

One Stop Shop. 

Pontardawe Hub – Low Income Families Project Full Evaluation Report 

 

OFFICER CONTACT:  

Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy & Democratic Services,  

Telephone 01639 763284, email: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

 

Caryn Furlow, Organisational Development Consultant,  

Telephone 01639 763242, email: c.furlow@npt.gov.uk 

Page 31

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk
mailto:c.furlow@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

 

PONTARDAWE ONE STOP SHOP / ADVICE HUB 

 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 

in period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 
 

 Community Plan Impacts: 
 

Economic Prosperity    Positive 

Education and Lifelong Learning  Positive 

Better Health and Well Being   Positive 

Environment and Transport   Positive 

Crime and Disorder    Positive 

 

Other Impacts: 
 

Welsh Language     Neutral 

Sustainable Development    Positive 

Equalities      Positive 

Social Inclusion     Positive 

 

(c) Consultation 

 

This item is not subject to external consultation. 

. 

 

Page 32



Appendix 1
 
 

Building Capacity and Capability to accelerate 
service transformation from the citizens’ 

perspectives 
 

EVALUATION 
 

Low Income Families Project 
 

Pontardawe Hub 
 
 
 
 
 

October 2014 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 

 

Executive Summary 
 

Pil
[...]
ing on Wednesday 8
th

 October). 

Discussions are underway between the Library Service and Job Centre 

Plus to extend the availability of this service to other libraries across the 

County Borough. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

To endorse the continuation of these arrangements. 

 

REASON FOR PROPOSED DECISION: 

To formalise the partnership between the Library Service and Job Centre 

Plus. 

 

APPENDICES:  
Appendix 1 – Executive Summary of the Evaluation of the Low Income 

Families Project. 

 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS: Low Income Families Project 

Evaluation – Full Report 

 

OFFICER CONTACT:  

Karen Jones, Head of Corporate Strategy & Democratic Services,  

Telephone 01639 763284, email: k.jones3@npt.gov.uk 

 

Wayne John, County Librarian, 

Telephone 01639 860006, email: w.john@npt.gov.uk 

 

Caryn Furlow, Organisational Development Consultant,  

Telephone 01639 763242, email: c.furlow@npt.gov.uk 

Page 41

mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk
mailto:w.john@npt.gov.uk
mailto:c.furlow@npt.gov.uk


COMPLIANCE STATEMENT 

 

 

WELFARE REFORM – LOW INCOME FAMILIES  

PROJECT (EMPLOYMENT) 

 

 

(a) Implementation of Decision 

 

 The decision is proposed for implementation after the three day call 

in period. 

 

(b) Sustainability Appraisal 
 

 Community Plan Impacts: 
 

Economic Prosperity    Positive 

Education and Lifelong Learning  Positive 

Better Health and Well Being   Positive 

Environment and Transport   Positive 

Crime and Disorder    Positive 

 

Other Impacts: 

 

Welsh Language     Neutral 

Sustainable Development    Positive 

Equalities      Positive 

Social Inclusion     Positive 

 

(c) Consultation 
 

This item is not subject to external consultation. 

 

Page 42



 

APPENDIX 1 
 

 
Building Capacity and Capability to accelerate 

service transformation from the citizens’ 
perspectives 

 
EVALUATION 

 
Low Income Families Project 

 
One stop help and support for people to 

improve their employment prospects 
 
 

October
[...]
day time exercise. 

 

Page 65



 

4 
 

RECOMMENDED: (a)  that the Committee notes the arrangements 

          for the COMAH Exercises as detailed in   

          the circulated report; 

 

(b) that the Committee notes the arrangements 

for the Members Exercise as discussed in the 

Committee. 

 

 

 

6. BUSINESS CONTINUITY 

 

Members noted that the Business Continuity continues to be progressed 

across the two authorities. A new Pan-Wales template has been written and 

is being used for all new plans; the template has already been used in other 

welsh authorities and has passed audits by the Welsh Audit Offices and 

business Continuity Institute. It was also mentioned that all other plans will 

be transferred to the new template on next review dates. 

 

RECOMMENDED: Member’s note the report. 

 

 

7. EXERCISE BRIDGE  

 

 Members noted that planning is well underway for the cross border multi 

agency live/tabletop exercise. Members were informed of the scenario that 

revolves around a chemical tanker crash on the M4 and the multi-agency 

response. Primarily a Dyfed Powys LRF exercise and the JRU were 

approached to play a part, it was agreed that there is an opportunity to 

exercise the setting up of a rest centre guidance document and registration 

process has been written and the exercise will be used to validate these.  

 

 

RECOMMENDED: that the report be noted. 

 

 

8. Annual Resilience Report – 2013/2014 

 

Members received details of the Annual resilience report for 2012/2013 as 

detailed in appendix 1 to this report. 

 

The report summarised the key activities of the JRU during 2013/2014. 

 

Page 66



 

5 
 

The Annual Report was presented to the Committee as a Power Point 

presentation. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION: that the Annual Resilience Report for 

2012-2013 be noted. 

 

9. ACCESS TO MEETINGS 

 

RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A (4) and (5) of the Local 

Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for the 

following items of business which involved the likely 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the 

above Act. 

Private Verbal Report of the Head of Children and Young People 

Services 
 

9. WASTE MATERIALS 

 

Members were provided with a private verbal update at the meeting. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: that the private verbal update be noted. 

 

 

10. ANIMAL HEALTH ISSUES 

 

Members were provided with a private verbal update at the meeting. 

 

 RECOMMENDATION: that the private verbal report be noted. 

 

 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

  

 Friday, 7
th

  November 2014 – City & County of Swansea 

 Friday, 6
th

  February 2014 – Port Talbot Civic Centre 

 Friday, 1
st
  May 2014 – City & County of Swansea 

 

 

 

        CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

NOT FOR PUBLICATION



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet Board held on 4th September 2014
	4 Miscellaneous Grant Applications
	5 Community Councils Minor Projects Scheme
	6 Insurance Arrangements 2014/2015
	7 Treasury Management Monitoring 2014/2015
	8 Timetable - Review of Policy concerning Grants to the Third Sector
	9 Pontardawe One Stop Shop/Advice Hub
	10 Welfare Reform - Low Income Families Project - Employment
	11 To receive the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board Forward Work Programme 2014/15.
	12 To receive the Minutes of the Joint Resilience Meetings: 2nd May 2014 and 1st August 2014
	JRC-010814-MIN

	15 Council Tax Write Offs



Minutes of the meeting


 

EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 

POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

16th OCTOBER 2014 

 

 

 

Cabinet Members: 

 

Councillors: 

 

A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 

 

Officers in Attendance: 

 

H.Jenkins, Mrs.K.Jones and Miss.G.Cirillo 

 

 

 

 

1. MISCELLANEOUS GRANT APPLICATIONS  

 

Decision: 

 

That the following miscellaneous grant application, as detailed in the circulated 

report, be approved:- 

 

Bryn Residents Action Group – Lease of dis-used tennis court in Bryn for multi-

use games and leisure facility.  Grant to be awarded for a 5 year period, in line 

with the Lease period. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

In accordance with approved criteria. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 



 

161014 

  

2. COMMUNITY COUNCILS' MINOR PROJECTS SCHEME  

 

Decision:  
 

That the following Community Council Minor Project Grant Application, as 

detailed in the circulated report, be approved:- 

 

Application from Resolven Community Council for a Skate Park to be built 

together with associated equipment.  Supported at 60% up to a maximum of 

£12,000 in accordance with the schedule upon receipt of paid invoices together 

with a copy bank statement. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

In accordance with approved criteria. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

3. INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS 2014/2015  

 

Decision: 

 

Members noted the following Urgency Action taken in respect of Insurance 

Arrangements 2014/15, in consultation with the requisite Members, as detailed 

in the circulated report:- 

 

Urgency Action No: 0363      Date: 3
rd

 September 2014 

 

4. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2014/2015  

 

Decision: 

 

That the report be noted. 

 

5. TIMETABLE - REVIEW OF POLICY CONCERNING GRANTS TO 

THE THIRD SECTOR  

 

Decision: 

 

That the revised timetable for completing the review of policy and procedures 

that govern allocation of grant funding to the Third Sector, as detailed in the 

circulated the report, be approved.  



 

161014 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

In order to implement the recommendations arising from the review of funding 

to Third Sector organisations agreed by the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board 

in December 2013. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

6. PONTARDAWE ONE STOP SHOP/ADVICE HUB  

 

Decisions: 

 

1. That the extension for 12 months of the Pontardawe One Stop 

Shop/Advice Hub be approved during which a  further report be 

brought back to Members following the six months trial of 

remote access arrangements, and another report be also brought 

back to Members regarding the outcome of investigations 

surrounding the number of Council Tax enquiries not dealt with 

One Stop Shop. 

2. That the following specific recommendations regarding the 

Advice Hub, as detailed in the circulated report, be approved:- 

 

 Those agencies that were most visited become the core 

agencies within the Hub working 2 days (Tuesday and 

Thursday) – Housing Benefits/Council Tax; NPT Homes 

and Citizens Advice Bureau. 

 

 A referral/appointment process is formalised for those 

agencies who had fewer visitors. 

 

 To undertake a review of the impact of the following 

services and bring an update report back to Committee in  

6 months time:- 

 

a. Credit Union 

b. Welfare Rights Unit 

 

 



 

161014 

 

Reason for Decisions: 

 

In order to formalise the delivery of Council services at the Pontardawe One 

Stop Shop location, and to formalise the basis upon which agencies engage with 

the Hub, on an ongoing basis. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented following the three day call-in period. 

 

7. WELFARE REFORM - LOW INCOME FAMILIES PROJECT - 

EMPLOYMENT  

 

Decision: 

 

That the continuation of the arrangements for the continuation of the Low 

Income Families Project – Employment, as set out in the circulated report, be 

approved.   

 

Members also noted that there had been a positive response to the pilot project 

from both Library and Job Centre Plus staff. Job Centre Plus had requested that 

the project be rolled out across all libraries, and Officers were in the process of  

having discussions with them regarding funding towards it. 

 

Reason for Proposed Decision: 

 

In order to formalise the partnership between the Library Service and Job Centre 

Plus. 

 

Implementation of Decision: 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

8. POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD -  FORWARD WORK 

PROGRAMME 2014/15.  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Draft Policy and Resources Cabinet Board Forward Work Programme 

be noted.  



 

161014 

 

9. MINUTES OF THE JOINT RESILIENCE MEETINGS: 2ND MAY AND 

1ST AUGUST 2014  

 

Decision:  
 

That the Minutes of the Joint Resilience Meetings, of 2
nd

 May and 1
st 

August 

2014, be noted. 

 

10. URGENT ITEM  

 

Because of the need to deal now with the matter contained in Minute No.11 

below, the Chairman agreed that it could be raised at today’s meeting as an 

urgent item pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290 (as amended). 

 

Reason: 

 

In order to immediately address an inconsistency in relation to the recording of a 

Minute due to a recent audit. 

 

11. AMENDMENTS TO THE MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND 

RESOURCES CABINET BOARD MEETING OF THE 13TH FEBRUARY 

2014  

 

Decision: 

 

That due to the discovery of an error in the way the decision concerning the item 

related to Property Bay Wales was recorded in the Minutes, the  decision 

recorded for Minute No.8 at the Policy and Resources Cabinet Board Meeting 

held on 13
th

 February 2014, as detailed in the circulated report, to be amended as 

follows:-: 

 

Decisions: 

 

1.      That Property Bay Wales continue trading as detailed in the circulated 

report and to:- 

 

 Appoint new board of directors and confirmation of 

shareholders representative.  

 Be guided by the Council on what activities and area’s PBW can 

trade in. 

 Develop Business and Marketing Plan. 

 Actively advertise. 

 Review and agree financial commitments.  



 

161014 

 

2.      That Members receive update reports on a regular basis. 

   

Reason for Decision: 

 
To ensure that a correct record is maintained. 

 

Implementation of Decision 

 
This decision was for immediate implementation,  therefore the Chairman  

confirmed that this item would not be subject to the three day call in 

period. 

 

12. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  

 

Decision: 

 

That pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290, 

the public be excluded for the following item of business which involved the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of 

Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

13. COUNCIL TAX WRITE OFFS  

 

Decision: 

 

That the Council Tax Write Offs, as detailed in the private circulated report, be 

approved. 

 

Reason for Decision: 

 

The amounts are irrecoverable. 

 

Implementation of Decision 

 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call-in period. 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 


